

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1586/2005
(From the judgement and order dated 23/12/2004 in CRLM No. 37467/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

MANAGER PANDEY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,stay and office report))

Date: 31/08/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Kamlesh Jain,Adv.

Mr. M.A.Chinnasamy,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Sunil Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Ms.Anita Kanungo, Adv.

Mr.Awanish Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Shekhar,Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh ,Adv

Mr. Anukul Raj, Adv.

Mr.Rituraj Biswas,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Our attention has been drawn to a supplementary affidavit filed by the petitioner wherein it is alleged that the accused had asked the petitioner not to pursue the criminal trial and this special leave petition before this Court.

Let counter affidavit be filed both by the State as also by respondent No. 2 within two weeks. Put up soon thereafter.

We make it clear that if it is found that there is some truth in the allegations made by the petitioner herein, this Court shall consider the desirability of transferring the trial of the case from the District Gopalganj to some other State.

[Meenu Sethi]
Court Master

[Pushap Lata Bhardwaj]
Court Master