

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1586/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 23/12/2004 in CRLM No. 37467/2004 of the HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

MANAGER PANDEY
VERSUS

Petitioner(s)

STATE OF BIHAR AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 18/02/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sunil Kumar, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Awanish Sinha,Adv.
Ms. Anita Kanungo,Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Shekhar,Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Leave granted.
Heard the learned counsel for the parties. The appeal is disposed of with
direction as contained in the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 343 OF 2008
[Arising out of SLP(Crl.) No.1586/2005]

MANAGER PANDEY

:VERSUS:

... APPELLANT(S)

STATE OF BIHAR AND ANR.
)

... RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Leave granted.

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties and having gone through the reply affidavit filed by the DIG, Saran Range and the affidavit filed by respondent No.2, we are of the opinion that interest of justice would be subserved if the bail granted to respondent No.2 is cancelled and he is taken into custody immediately till the trial is over. We direct accordingly. The appeal is disposed of with the aforementioned direction.

.....J
(S.B. SINHA)

.....J
(V.S. SIRPURKAR)

NEW DELHI,
FEBRUARY 18, 2008.